

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

ROXANNE CRIBBS RINGER, on behalf of herself and
on behalf of her minor child, E.R., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COMAL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
5:25-cv-01181

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND/OR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF
 THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS..... 4

 A. Permanently Displaying Scripture in Every Public-School
 Classroom Violates the Establishment Clause..... 4

 1. The Supreme Court’s binding precedent in *Stone* prohibits
 permanent displays of the Ten Commandments in public-
 school classrooms. 4

 2. Permanently displaying the Ten Commandments in every
 public-school classroom is unconstitutionally coercive. 6

 3. S.B. 10 unconstitutionally takes sides on theological
 questions and favors one religious denomination over
 others..... 9

 4. S.B. 10’s permanent classroom displays do not fit within
 any historical tradition. 11

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Free
 Exercise Clause Claim. 14

 1. S.B. 10’s permanent displays of the Ten Commandments
 are unconstitutionally coercive under the Free Exercise
 Clause..... 15

 2. S.B. 10’s mandatory displays will violate the parent-
 Plaintiffs’ free-exercise rights..... 16

 II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING EMERGENCY-RELIEF
 FACTORS..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 4

Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. Sch. Corp.,
982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993) 8

Canal Auth. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 19

Carson v. Makin,
596 U.S. 767 (2022)..... 15

Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. Wis. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm’n,
145 S. Ct. 1583 (2025)..... 10, 11, 12, 17

Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist,
413 U.S. 756 (1973)..... 12

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987)..... 6

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962)..... 5, 12

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 10

Everson v. Bd. of Educ.,
330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 12

Freedom From Religion Foundation Inc. v. Mack,
49 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2022) 13, 14

Glassroth v. Moore,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) 11

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) 18

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) 7

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011) 8

Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.,
76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) 20

Karen B. v. Treen,
653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff’d*, 455 U.S. 913 (1982)..... 18

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... passim

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 10, 12

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 1, 4, 6, 7

Mahmoud v. McKnight,
688 F. Supp. 3d 265 (D. Md. 2023)..... 16

Mahmoud v. Taylor,
145 S. Ct. 2332 (2025)..... passim

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 8, 10, 12

Nathan v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. 25-cv-00756, 2025 WL 2417589 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2025) passim

Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church,
393 U.S. 440 (1969)..... 10

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878)..... 12

Ring v. Grand Forks Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
483 F. Supp. 272 (D.N.D. 1980)..... 5

Roake v. Brumley,
756 F. Supp. 3d 93 (M.D. La. 2024)..... passim

Roake v. Brumley,
141 F. 4th 614 (5th Cir. 2025) passim

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)..... 7

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... passim

Stinson v. Fayetteville Sch. Dist. No. 1,
No. 5:25-cv-5127 WL 2231053 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 4, 2025) passim

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980)..... passim

Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 10

Tex. Trib. v. Caldwell Cnty.,
No. 1:23-CV-910-RP, 2024 WL 420160 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 5, 2024) 20

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 14

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)..... 4, 6, 11

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985)..... 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton,
264 F. Supp. 3d 813 (W.D. Tex. 2017). 3

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 15, 16, 17

Statutes and Rules

Ark. Act. No. 573 (2025) 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1, 20

La. Act No. 676 (2024) 10

Local Rule CV-7(C)..... 20

Tex. Educ. Code § 25.0915..... 7

Tex. Educ. Code § 25.093..... 7

Tex. Fam. Code § 65.003 7

Tex. Gov’t Code § 21.002..... 7

Tex. S.B. 10, 89th Leg. R.S. (2025)..... 2, 5, 6, 15

Other Authorities

Tex. Essential Knowledge & Skills for Social Studies (Aug. 2024), Tex. Educ. Agency,
Chapter 113, Subchapter A (Elementary School), <https://tea.texas.gov/about-tea/laws-and-rules/sboe-rules-tac/sboe-tac-currently-in-effect/ch113a.pdf> 18

Tex. Essential Knowledge & Skills for Social Studies (Aug. 2024), Tex. Educ. Agency,
Subchapter B (Middle School), <https://tea.texas.gov/about-tea/laws-and-rules/sboe-rules-tac/sboe-tac-currently-in-effect/ch113b.pdf> 18

Tex. Essential Knowledge & Skills for Social Studies (Aug. 2024), Tex. Educ. Agency,
Chapter 113, Subchapter C (High School), <https://tea.texas.gov/about-tea/laws-and-rules/sboe-rules-tac/sboe-tac-currently-in-effect/ch113c.pdf> 18
